ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
AMENDMENT #2 FOR PROFESSIONAL
DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 2016, 207

. THIS AMENDMENT #2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 2016.207 is entered into this

11 dayof { oA, 2018, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of
Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, Colorado 80601,
heteinafter referred fo as the “County,” and Stantec Architecture, 1050 17 Street Suite A200, Denver,

- Colorado, 80265, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." The County and the Contractor may be
. collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”.

* RECITALS

. WHEREAS on June 10, 2016, the County entered into a Professional Service Agreement 2016.207 with
Contractor, and,

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2016, the County Amended the agreement to add $11,330 for Site Analysrs

" and,

. WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to extend
the term of the agreement and add additional Scope described in Exhibit A of this Amendment and extend
the Agreement to December 31, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor name on the Agreement shall change from RNL Design to Stantec
Architecture. |

NOW, TI-IEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor ag:ree as follows:

1. The Service Agreement is hereby amended to add addmonal Scope described in Exhibit A
2. The fee schedule for Amendment #2 shall be one million ﬁve hundred ninety-nine thousand and
: three hundred. forty dollars ($1,599,340. 00) for a total contract amount of two million three
hundred seventy thousand dollars ($2,370,000.00).
3. The Term of the Agreement shall be extended to December 31, 2022.
4. The Contractor name on the Agreement shall charlge from.RNL Design to Stantec Architecture.

.5, -The Service Agreement and this Amendment #2 contain the entire undetstanding of the parties

" hereto and.neither it, nor the rights and obligations.hereunder, may be changed, modified, or

- waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties. Except as amended by
- this Amendment, and any prior amendment(s), the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain
in full force and effect. In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions

~of the Service Agreement and this Amendment #, the terms, conditions, and provisions of this

Amendment #2 shall control,

6. .The Recitals contained in this Amendment #2 are mcorporated mto the body hereof and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties. _

. Thrs Amendment #2 may be executed in multlple counterparts, eaeh of which shall be deemed to

be an ori gmal and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

- DOC #5239424 Revised 14417 - 2018.443 STANTEC ARCHITECTURE

TRy T |

1

AR

TR

HiR



.8,.. Nothing expressed or implied in this Amendment #2 is-intended or shall be construed to confer

- -« ... Upon or fo.give.to, any person other. than the parties,. any. right, remedy, or claim under or by.

reason .of this Amendment #2 or any ferms, conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms,

* conditions, and provisions ‘in this Amendiment #2 by. and on behalf of the County and the
Centractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County end the Contractor. - o=

- 9. If any provision of. this Amendment #2 is determmed fo be unenforceable or- mvahd for any

reason, the remainder of the Amendment #2 shall remain in effect, unless otherwise termmatcd in
accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement,

. 10. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to entér into this Amendment
#, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations herein described

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

" ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS -

.:/r) }bm&gﬁdﬂj o ?I ‘

E Chair ¢ U ’ _Date'

STANTEC ARCHITECTURE

DSV Grovnp | VicE  PRIS BEJT
Print ame Print Title

12 1. tb
. Date ‘
CLERKANb RECORDER " APPROVED AS TO FORM:
éﬂ ' -
e Daputy Clerk -4 R County Attorney -

S

T UPTTHTT

e

DOC #5239424 Revised 1/4/17 : ‘ 2018443 STANTEC ARCHITECTURE



athdort A

RNL

now $tantec Architeclure Inc. .
1050 17th Street Suite A200, Denver CO 80265-2014

Stantec | | - r o

April 9, 2018
Revised September 28, 2018

File: 2016.207 B

Atlention: Mr. Sean Braden

Project Manager, Facilities & Aeef Management
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO .

4430 S. Adams County Parkway, 15t Floor, Suite C1700
Brighton, CO 80601

Reterence: Adams County Fleet & Public Works
Revised Scope & Fee Proposal (Stantec & Consultanis)

Dear Mr. Braden,

RNL now Stantec is pleased to submit the following revised fee and scope of work for the
site design, building design and construction administration of the new Adams County
Fleet & Public Works facility to be located at 4955 E 74th Ave, Cormmerce City, CO 80022,

PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Adams County Fleet & Public Works project was originally estimated to be a

$6 to $10 million-doilar development {construction cost) and was planned to be
executed in two phases. RNL was selected through a competilive bid selection
process and was awarded the contract for full design. Phase i, Programming and _
Master Planning, was completed by RNL in May of 2017. The project requirements —
developed during Phase | determined thaf the original scope and budget for the
project was insyfficient. The Adams County project tfeam has since been

authorized to start Phase |l with an increased construction budget of $25 million
“dollars and proceed with the scope included in the preferred Master Flon
- {Concept C2) and associated Space Needs Program. During the time belween
" Phase and Phase |l, RNL was acquired by Stantec {July 28, 2017). And although
our business name has changed, the team Adams county selected remgins the

" same. RNL now Stantec is committed to providing the same services and design

- . process as originally proposed. This revised scope: & fee proposal for Phase Il .
reflects the County's adjusted budget and scope and includes 35% Design
{Schematic Design}, 65% Design {Design Development), 100% Design
{Construction Documents), and Bidding and Censtruction Administration services.

—
=
=

TEAM ROLES, RESPONSIBILITES & EXPECTATIONS

Design wifih community in minc



April 9, 2018

Revised Septamber 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 2 of 10

Reference: Adams Counly Fleet & Pubilc Works (#2016.207 B)

RNL now Stantec

The lead consultant for this project is Stantec tocated in Denver, Colorado(17ih
street). Stantec holds the prime contract with Adams County and is
subcontracted directly with our consuttant team, including maintenance and
wash equipment design civil, structural, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical
engineering, preliminary cost estimating, and roofing design.

RNL now Stantec

Architectural design, landscape
design, interior design, lighting
design and primary project
management and construction
adminisfration.

HDR-MDG Facility Programming and
{(MDG was acquired by HDR in the Equipment Designer
fall of 2017)
HUITT-ZOLLARS Civil Engineer, Surveyor
MONROE & NEWELL Siructural Engineer
MEP ENGINEERING Mechanical, Electrical & Plumbing
S ' Engineer, Low vollage design, Fire
Alarm, Fire Suppression
, _ Design/Build Specifications.
_JOHAN KEMP Cost Estimator

ROOCFIECH CONSULTANTS
| OPTIONAL SUPPORT

Roof Design & Detailing

(NOT currently included in scope and fee proposal but can be provided with

an associafed fee.)
AMBlENT. ENERGY

Energy modeler, Life Cycle .
Analysis, Commissioning Agent,
Enhanced Commissioning Agent

" FUEL SOLUTIONS

Fueling Systems Designer

HINES IRRIGATION

imigation Design

As the prime consultant, Stantec’s Project Manager, Jonathan Flager is the

~ primary point of contact for the County’s Project Manager. We will coordinate
and conduct all design & coordination meetings with the County and our

.. ~consultants. We will conduct quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) reviews
... atthe completion of each phase of design in conjunction with the County's

Design with community in mird




April 9, 2018

Revised September 28, 2018
Mr. $ean Braden

Page 3 of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleet & Public Works (#2016.207 B)

reviews. We will conduct bi-weekly project updates with the County at minimum,
however, our process Is very hands on with our owners, especially during the initial
phases of design. We will fully document these meetings through complete and
accountable meetings minuies, thus ensuring accountability to communicate
and follow -up throughout the project. As necessary, Stantec will present the
project to the County's elected officials. It is anticipated that there will be 4-6 of
these presentations.

Adams Counly

The County is responsible for sharing their project goals, desires, vision, functional
needs and their necessary defiverable dates and expectations to maintain the
project schedule and milestones. If necessary, the County will lead
communication with other property owners, The County's roles and responsibilities
throughout the project will be to schedule meetings between the end users and
the design team at Stantec's request and/for the County's request. Feedback
reviews will need to be completed within o two-week time pericd after receipt of
milestone deliverables. The project’s revised construction budget is curently
estimated to be $25 million. If this changes during the overall design process, this
needs to be communicated to Stantec immediately so 1‘hat we ensure we are
meeting your overdll project goals.

CM/GC '
The selected CM/GC partner’s role and responsibility during the preconstruction
phases will include providing vetted and timely updated pricing information and
constructability reviews to the design team to ensure that the design is.on target
with the overall projecf budgef “Pricing Information should include outreachto .-
the subcontracting community, and if necessary, the use of historical dala to
help determine costs. Additionally, the Superintendent of the project needs to be
involved in the preconstruction phases to provide constructabillity reviews while

- working with the County and the design team for alternative systems analysis,
construction schedute impacts, and availability of materials. '

BASIC SCOPE OF SERVICES

Based on the Understanding of the deliverable deswed ihe followmg sieps are mcluded
in the proposed Scope of Work

Dasign with community In mind ) —



3

April 9, 2018

Revised September 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 4 of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleet & Public Works (#2016.207 B) -

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
Task 1. Concept and Schematic Design
- For the first phase, the Stantec team will uiilize the design charrette to further develop the
- approved master plan into conceptual design of the site buildings and structures. This
charrette will be a three to four-day effort to define overall valumes, internal space plans,
. and architectural forms which respond to the specific site characteristics. This process will
engage overall storm water conveyance and storage, existing utility impacts, functional
design, initial exterior material assembilies, interior material design intent narratives,
systems narratives, and an initial equipment list.

Task 2. Design Development
For.the second phase, the Stantec team will assist the County in CM/GC review,
interviews, and selection. After the selection, the Stantec team will collaborate with the
County and the CM/GC to develop the project design, Value engineering combined

- with constructability reviews, lifetime maintenance costs, and systems replacement /
rmaintenance cosis are all vital in the decision-making process early in this phase.
Compiletion of this phase will result in 40-50% design and conclude with an additional
cost estimate by the CM/GC based on the increased design information.

Task 3. Censtiuction Documents: _
. For the third phase, the Stantec tearmn will colloborate with the County and the CM/GC
- to review their Design Development cost estimate. This phase will include an 85% design
. deliverable of drawings and specs to the CM/GC for their preparation of the GMP.
Constructability reviews and construction schedule reviews with the County and the
CM/GC wil be vital throughout this phase to ensure that the final GMP includes all
necessary construction scope items. Completion.of fhis phase will result in 100% design
drawings and specifications. o

' Task 4. Bidding/Permitting ~
For the fourth phase, the Stantec team wall work with ihe authorities having jurisdiction
‘and answer dll questions and address any comments from their review for permit.
Addifionally. the team will work wﬁh the County and the CM/GC to expedite all
necessary permﬂ rewews o , _ C .

Task 5. Conshuciion Adminlstmiion

- For the findl phase, weekly Owner, Architect, Contractor meetings will be held at the -

- jobsite. The estimated construction timeline is 52 weeks. Each week we will conduct site

- & construction reviews after which we will issue site reports. The Stantec team will review o

- materials and teshng reports, conirdcior § RFls submlttals, and confractor's pay i
applications. -

Design with comemunily in'ming




April 7, 2018

Revised September 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 5 of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleet & Fublic Works (#20185.207 B)

Below is a list of services provided by the Stantec team, optiondl services that are not
currently provided, but can be with an associated fee, and the excluded services which
will need to be fulfiled by the County and the CM/GC pariner.

SERVICES PROVIDED BY STANTEC’S

| ream

* Project Management
* Architecture .
* Landscape Architecture
+ Interior Design
+ Lighting Design
 Daylighting Analysis
= Civil Engineering
» Structural Engineering
* MEP Engineering
-« Low Voltage
.+ Ffire Alarm
.» Equipment Design
» Specifications
-« Fire Suppression Design/Build
Specifications
" » Trafiic Impact Studies
* Independent Cost Estimate
- » Engineering Calculations

* International Buliding Code {IBC) _

Review [ Andlysis
» Com Check Calculations
» Assist County in Permit Review
Process
‘e Roof Design & De’rcihng _
» Iirigation Performance Spec

* FF&E Infrastructure Coordination .

* Access Conirol & Video Security
+ Basic Energy Modeling for
Energy Code Compliance

* Record Drawing & Specificalions,

s Record CAD &. Revit Files

"'+ Fueling Design

OPTIONAL SERVICES BY STANTEC
(NOT currently in the fee proposal
bui can'be provided withan
associoted fee.)

= |rigation Design [Full Design)

* FFAE (Selection & Cocrdination
of Office FF&E) .

+ Security System Design

* Enhanced Commissioning

» Life Cycle Cost Anclysis & -
Enhanced Energy Modeling

» Facility Maintenance Plan

= Public Qutreach/Involvement
beyond meetings with public
OfflCiCﬂS noled in detailed scope of
work.”

. Zonlng / Enhﬂemen’r Submissions

Design with communify in ming

e,

WO T




5

April 9, 2018

Revised Septermber 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 6 of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleét & Public Works (#20746,207 B)

SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY (if needed, STANTEC can add some these
services with an associated fee.)
* Qverall Project Management
» Scheduling of County Staf

* Survey

» Geolechnical Engmeerrng

* Enviranmental Testing - : :

* Entitlements including Land Evaluuhon/Acqursmon Servrces
= Construction Testing and Inspections

SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CM/GC PARTNER

* Cost estimating

* Constructability reviews

* Construction schedule impacts and cpportunifies - _

* Construction Phasing Plans R : R o ' =

DELIVERABLES . . L

. The Stantec team will provide the following Broud Scope of Work deliverables. A detailed
.Scope of Work tasks and Theirl associated delive(gble is aﬂqc;hed as Table SW-1.

'V'STANTEC DESIGN TEAM: BROAD 5COPE OF WORK DELIVERABLES
~sDeslgn / Caordination Meehngs
" ‘Cost Estimating - : :
Renderings (Digital) ~
Building Material Information
Miscelloneous Document Smelﬂuls
Concept Design '
Construclion Documents
»  General lnformqisOn
»  Civil
*  Landscape
" Stuclural

Design with communily in mind



G

April 9, 2018

Revised Seplember 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 7 of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleet & Fublic Works (#2015.207 B)

Architecture

Interiors -
Signage o D : ‘
Equipment

Plumbing

Fire Protection

Mechanical

Bectrical

Lighting

+ Bidding & Permitfing

+ Construction Administration

+» Fost-Conshuction / Closeout

ASSUMPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

This proposal is based on the assumptions and exclusions attached as Table AE-1.
Services not included in our Scope of Work for this proposal can be added using our
standard biling rates, which are subject to annual adjustment.

PROPOSED PROJECT SCHEDULE

The Stantec iecm is prepored to begin Phase |l-of this pro;ect Jmmedlately upon 5|gn|ng
-of the ameéndead contract, Stantec proposes the following project schadule: :

DURATION.  SIART DATE .

TASK/PHASE

- Contract Amendment‘-" woh 6 Weeks March 26t 2018
Task 1- Concept & -~ -~ 14 Weeks  May7th, 2018
schematic Design -~ ' -
Task 2 - Design Development  ~ -~ 16 Weeks August 13', 2018 i

. Task 3- Construction 16 Weeks December 3, 2018 -
Documents ' —
Task 4 - Bidding, Permitiing - § Weeks g 'March 25t 2019 =
Task 5 - Consfruction : 182 Weeks May &th, 2019

_ Administration ' K -

Design vifh communiby in mine

ECT
IHEG



5

April 9, 2018

Ravised September 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 8 of 10

Reference: Adoms Counly Fleef & Public Works (#2016.207 B) -

. The Stantec team fees are based on the durafion of tasks stated above. An extended
duration of any task, not caused by the Stantec team, may be subject 1o a change
order for addilional services.

FEE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Stantec’s professional service fee for Phase Il of the Adams County Fleet and Public
Works facility is $2,370,000. The table below shows each firm'’s fee per task/phase, each
firm's total for the project, expenses, each task/phase total and the fotal project fee.

445.B/CA  TOTAL
Stantec $231,928 |  $337.088 | $332,712 $638,388 | §1,540,114 vd
Huitt-Zollars $8.590 $23180 [ $33.955 $31.225 $96,950 | vV o
Monroe & 24,150 48,300 48,300 46,255 $167.004 3 ary
Newell $'. ¥ ¥ ¥ Np7,00.
MEP . 344450 | . $99.445 $129,100 $36,000 $308,994 A0
Englneering ' : 50& 1= —
"HDR-MDG |  $37.355| - $59,795 $34.985 $50,055 $182,190 | /
JohanKemp | . $14,400 : L -1 $1440077
Rooffech | - - $3,320 ~$4,440 $12,420 | $20.180 |
Expenses $5 738 $12,938 | $12,938 $8,552 $40,166 |

f Fee/Phase . 3 84,066 $596,430 $322,a9.4 . $2,370,000

Bph bt Y | ?22%!’
The table below shows the {otal fes odjusfmerﬂ between the Phase | original
contract, change order #1, additional pre-design services and Phase Il

ST HTICETTEIT

Design witn comniunity in mind : —



April 9, 2018

Revised September 28, 2018
Mr. Sean Braden

Page ? of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleet & Public Works (#2014.207 B)

A B : (o ‘ D

Phase | CO#1  Additional  Phase Il DELTA
' Services

D-(A+B+C)

Pre-Design $46,800 $11,330 $0 -{$58,130)
c/sb : $105,090 - - $360,873 $255,783
DD $184,360 - - $571,128 $386,768
cb : $205,500 - - $583,492 $377.992
perm i+ | Bidding & CA $177,580 - - $814,342 $636,762
Reimbursables $40,000 - - $40,166 $166

Em $759,330  $11.330 52,370,000 51,599,340

TOTAL FEE ADJUSTMENT ' $1,599.340

- If Adams County agrees with this proposal, Adqms CoUm‘y shall authorize Stantec to
perform the work by providing a notice proceed and amending the current contract to -
include the proposed scope of work and associated fee. :

Regards,
STANTEC ARCHITECTURE INC.

Jonathan Fiager; NCARE:
Project Manager =+ =5
Phone: 303-575-8534
Mobile: 720-237-0710
Jonathan.Flager@stantec.com

Attachments

ML m

Design with community in mind -



3

Aprit 9, 2018

Revised September 28, 201 8
Mr. Sean Braden

Page 10 of 10

Reference: Adams County Fleet & Public Works (#2014.207 B)

1. TABLE SW-1: Adams County Fleet & Public Works Scope of Work Design &
Construction Admin.

2, TABLE AE-1: Adcms Coun’ry Fleet & Pubhc Works Scope of Wark: Assumphons & -
Exclusu)ns e

3. Master Plan Summary Program
4, Plan: Preferred Master Plan {C2)
5. Plan: Preferred Master Plan — Phasing Plan

é. RNL Team Design Fees -

¢. Merlin Maley; Principal in Charge. RNL now Stantec

T

Design wifh community In mindg



o Gl e oo X
X Totog 2n0) 1 K] X
x (adozs san00 0F TP - CRpeE S| X
] (50075 190 O #] 915 - ojes o | X
X (20035 1307 € & Y3y i33uess) sishjely 3p0% - X
i s R o RS e e N e PR o, g = oo RICHIOMMIOUAN PRIDUS X
B
X T) 3ApeLEN aneLeN Watuep wdsag - X
{Fupng SWIRBetd s5eiufawntoA Bulpina - X
X F awayas T} swesdeig ussely
% [Buip|ing [ awinyos T} sueld au)psed i SWeIdelq 0Ieds Juprg | X |
b BT s N o L PB4 AT L ey LTt e T e T T [AERERP T L FR A i e H L e . ST UB[Seq I Hw00]. X |
X {4263 (Buipng ?Euﬁm M TETY ,_u_mua SoTuess 7 uq_ i uonEjUsaL] [BU -] X
S T @ SRANey) J uopmuasaid T 7) swesBeig Sussei g sueld yes|
x - (Aupng § away sy . wes) uBsag Isjuels| Juswiaulay Wawog -| x
% [CEE [ wms uFseq oMeIs / o) . ) (Ejdoneruasald Ao | X
“5iH 2 @ SRRIRYD [ SUDREUISIIY Z) T) suaeadeng Sujssepy 52 sued yns : !
% . Busing 7 auwaydg Uiga] UBIEa() I0WIETE] X
d us«.&a_o Bursse 27 SULld 4NMS - .
f X = - K BT L e s L %< e N SRYIIY AU IS s e
. NDIS30 Le3INOD K
X weu__..._zuoa uILIUE |y paiinbay Enu._.:uznn aaueg] | URYS JUANO|3AIY ! -u-
L AT NG e ey . e deg FUUWELd Joy U] X |
et WINS INIAIN20A SPO3NTTIIIT I X
x [suopdo )| Yy a3 SURIWES (B Iaei Jouelxa - X
. . Sa{wes |euaIEY 5007 i
% . . [suonco 7) siouR| Sues| Sedwes jeudleyy ous| -] X
: : s3)duseg .._._Hm_... 25007 - : -
B IR DR S EE N T T T R s i L x.
ES
X {IE10L 0T} asPud \ sadew| g1 X
=X B " t ’ L R s R e T 'xlu
X - (1E101 0T} 3sBYy 5_ muu._e_ 3 " X
X - X IFoL Oz} oseya ] sadaw 01 yy oauess] - dnynays - X
X . X % P R AT T L e Y o e R S PR X
X
X ey Ueye| BWing -| X
X duwsay ueyey| W0id pUe SPeapanD | X
X [30d} Lada] dwss) ueyer] ssouemany - X
X mn.: to&z ik veyer| syse3un-| X
3, ot X: IS T T ,...\Jmnl__u*._ﬁ-uﬂ BRI A U e e, 5, 0 SARIEISE 3500y, | 0-HIRLBYSS] - ¥, _
X x fy3ea " E HoIV RIS O S D9 - B Mgy ANNELNGSUDY 7 BUl3IUBUI IfeA -] X
~® uu.:-ouE 9T w6.ddy) 50&3 . o | i N ) . .
X X et L PASRE LR B SR v raaf L. SN IO/ X |
x F3 WEIRHGT & c_uaaﬁﬂ - {Buaan T} snupA Juliaaln Rl uun__._u.m_ - B g.@h_u. X
i X X 4oLl VH S'T @ SBuea 7 -, {BUBRANS T} seanun Suleen] : : o Juaunaedaq Juipmng | X
1 X X :u-m T ._" @km:;wu_z F4 T e Jawueg - X
X X - ‘ T -t s S . X
X X X “ucaw.s_ 3 m::ﬁ:‘iﬁ::_s u_._ﬁ.s [E u&:&ﬂu«_ SIEIHUO aEsu [ ...»_._uuus_ 4%
X E X 284 / (-51H E) Junaawy aug SIUDLIWIOD MalAD Y| "~ wesl virsag au-cﬂmﬁu«_ § o i - AU mainay J0/YD | X
[CETEET aﬂuos::as:_s_ u.._ﬁos piy eS| squpoan J1epdn wafoug | x
X ¥ x x T @ sBunaz 7€ vo:0dy) Aam-ia : o R R
("SIl q_ _.__-oqs_ T -ucauw_z:_ s Junsap] Lseay _._m_mun_ quﬂm ._. u< E u,._auus_ E,_ua_ a0 uﬁ Wew), U259Q +
T g e i T ey | ST e o S et W B S et O DI

] Jup g {2:00T) {%59) ” . . .
/ Suppla , .,. . . ._n;uq_;m_:

IS Hd ASvH4 ISV HS 35¥Hd I5VHA

‘uE3Eag UBNINASLOY

g 3 A 20 340
NAIS3E-180d a» aa o8 L3NS ) W 20 34005

"NINOY NOIL2MYLSNOD 3 NOISIG IHOM 40 34




S
X X X {#do35 13003 OLH ] 39945 40| VA OF] X |
X X {2d0g JANCT 1 § ) 333US S0d mE«._mmE Tsampays wonEa -] X
X X X {3ddes Jor0) 0} # ) 12S J0d S3INP3ALDS YsILY waay - X
X X X {30005 19403 1 4 ) 39045 304 - SANEoRS FUIZEID 7 MOPOIA -] X
X X L {odoog 340D 01 # ) 339YS J0J . saIMpayds diempdaEH g Joog | X
X X X __(doDgTiaAcs ©1-# ) 19euS 40d ) X
X X - (30008 43A03 €3 ') ) 184S 04| X
X X PRI0JS SPAGD 0F 3 ) 339G 40d X
X - ¥ . {adoas Jea0 03 4 ) 39345 d04] X
X X AU JRAOD 03 # ) 3338 JGd
x [ X 24835 J9ADD 01 ) 193U 404
[3 S ] (o3 J2A0) 01 # 119945 1G4
3 X X [ado3s5 1903 0} # ] 19948 404
X - X - X - " {eda0s 1an03 0L #] 19945 J0d|
x_- X X {adags 12000 01 # ) 13345 304 Yary 13ajueEs]. E
K X X [2d0as J3A0 03 H ] 1994S 3ad YN e - suegsond| x
X X X {99005 Ja/03 O} § ] 199S 404 Iy ORIURG| ~ sueld uisend| ¥ |
X X X Tadoag J5A03 01 § 139945 30d Py eI Sudis uoReweo| X
i ¥ X fedoos 1ano] 01 #] 9945 30 Iy i 9MUELS) | VB[d A5 ey -| X
X X X [Gcas 15700 01 B ) ewls. mn_m Py SUCid PaS] X
X E m>_ﬁ.._...z ] u_n_u angeuen! x
K T v T N LT aa | nPARIY] X,
X X . Eo,ﬁwmuunm WEH-E Q4] i __!_.az .uuo._:cz : S wgatuﬁuét& £ %
X 204 DU|ING J0d 1PMaN g cauaw| - : i ouane-l x
X BAlIRIIEN IS Jad © o |RmIN g 3dauow| BAELIEN -] ¥
X X X009 UBN #9010 34| [PMIN g Rouoyy| - suapeagIadg] x
X X i [d0og 7enog o1 7 ) 13945 04| -[[BMBN 7} QIO suirifeig / Seleg onnns| x
X X X . (93 18400 03 ¥ 110945 404 UON G SOIuoR| SUlg HUWES JooY pue oo X
X X X (3835 J8na7 €3 & } 390U 4C) JfemoN g S0IUD ] Esﬂﬂ SPEI-uG-geTS PUE Sir|d Uofiepunad] X |
3 X [5535 Jana3 a1 # | 19545 40| [I9N9H 7§ 90100 - ~_sueja Jupselg| X
X X [odo3s Janay €1 # ) ews Jad| IR 1§ BOIRO utpomaa| X
X X X {Coog Janag o1 ¥ | WS 4G4 IRMIN 13 30U SHOGHPS 17 SNON [EUID] X
X {1} smeLEy 1dR3UC) Jgd 11Map 3 aosuoin] - anganen) X
g i S P i ... |mang aoaueN] . - < penianng] X
X X L | Huuguﬁm5~t£ £ X
] X suoneneds| X
R o A T | e | R Iz AR N R ettt b e PR Rbrdom, o i, ' ...raﬁﬁu:w.st 3B R N R 2 T S PSS L TR ol
% X SUBITIAC JBIC LB -E 04| unnum.x.n._ svwesf _EE..o"tou«_E wede-| %
X 2308 FUIBNG Jdd| SURSSPUET BIAINEIE] - BUINNG -| X
X — wpeueNgodtaad| | odoaspue) e BALEEN | X
3 X X X #o08 UEREREHS 304 SOCSPUT) CROWETS] AORGLeaS| X
X X X {8d035 13403 OF | 3324% 404] - A0RISPUT] :FRVERS] illesq| x
X X x {0d035 12403 O3 4 ) 334S 4O - SORISPUTT IS - SUBtd seLaely el ¥
% X % {20035 Jan0}) O} # | 39943 0] - SUEISpUEY RVURIS| T SUBjg USREedead S05] X
X K3 {adoos sano) O3 g ) 39S 40| - SUETpueY - tuid)g SupesD Jmd | X
% X X (50035 Jaros 03 4 ] 3295, 404 . SUCIPUT] SRUENST - - sueldPupeid] X
X (28d025JaA0D €3 # ] 133YS 404 i - surd Uofil[ouRd X
3 X X [S0605 Janos 61 4 ) 19945 404). ] X
: . X {13 wApeLegy 3daauc) J0d . T Faneen] X
i ot R R T S TR T RRNEA paadeenad e AT L TR AT TR ,,)u.u.aw‘..\..",,.,..:....u...hl..:..u".m..,..r!.qa.knd....ﬂ e K&Ga‘s._ .....m.l
X X SUODDs 3905 Med-£ 4ad|- | NEE.BES_ Wegg-| x
X - - 3305 AUING J0d I u.:x i R0 | X
j X .. SAIEJIEN 5005 JCd Co D SIeozeng] - . .y,._me._mz X |
X X | . E:ﬂﬁa___uﬂnw 444 R SIROZ-NINK . - ...m:ﬂ-uﬂtﬁ.ﬁ
X [ado3s 1oA03 0 g | 19945 904 - 5124 0Z-RINH| . . sEag s X
X X ~__{8do75 19a03 03 | 35945 304 SIRTIOZ- LK - o Suk|q Fapin #us| X
X X o5 Janey) O3 # ) 99YS 204 LT efez-unM| e - SUeld Fued] ¥
X X {2do3g Janb) o1 4 Y3590 JGd| - < SERJOZ-RINH{ sueld uppean] X
X X 30005 7ane 03 #f ) 13945 40d P B Sue|d s3000q] X
X X {3d033 12A0) 03 3 ) 393US Jad SIHO2-WINHY - sueld Juistaid| X |
X X (2d035 5ano & § 398115 40d Sieo2- el .Eu_ um 10 [oRUO) ugsuag) X
X % Pdads Sau3 ol i | 1aS dGd|- siejez-arm| - - SuE|g dajsieiag ons| X
X X [#doas Joaa) 01 4 | 3994S J0d SIEeZ AN uopwisapvy Supsed] x
X X —OQSm FLIGRTIF WS JOd SiROZ-RNH| - SN [ERUID} ¥
X {0day 1) Hoday 304 SIRNOZ-YROH] Ao SATOIPAR 7 FBe0RR -] X
X - {uoday T-}- woday 404) =T T soday [ 59pms] X |
X - 1t} sapeey 3057003 104 . BRIOZ-WyNH] T anpesenf x




L

% T BANALIEN 5305 J0id - FailaauiEug 43N] INBNN -] X
X X 3 X HOOG UCIRIYDEES 404] L Bauseuiva dAN| - suojeaseds] x
X X X {2d035 Jon02 03 # ] 19YS 40d ] uuIFURIY JANE - S i Inpaydg| ¥
X X 2095 43M00 D1 ] 193US J0d - Hunaauiag 43l - - L e SOTRARS fEllesa] x
X X X [adass 1aA0% 03 i ] 10945 404 Hunaauduz a3 . - o LT s X
X X x Tededg uaao) 01 § ) 19348 4Qd Suuaaudul gaw): - X
% E uEE.ﬁz .nuu_._nu wn.._ - i =
- o - - . T P T, 7 BUGWIVE dIFi] - o - - X
X X u.a;ﬁg m.‘.E ~FULBoUUI 43N] ; :mEo%v"_Hs: IRE
X et SUMND 40d| _Buisauiaud 43wy ; oumno | x |
X SAPEUEN J9d5 Jad) ] - 13u; K aapesen | x
X 300H UBRED|YU3IES 104 - T ‘suopegaads] X
X X TFaGaE Ja~c 03 ¥ | 39945 30| B MAIR aE| X
* X X (Sdo0s Jenod 03k ) IRaYS 30d Juseawiu3 g3 T PRRS| X
X X 2doas Janod oL k1 183yus 30d]. - Buussuuy-d3nl - - : .- SHIRIHMIS £ sHeIsq| X
X X X 9035 JIROY OF i ) 199YS 340! - Bupeoudvg daw] - - - sumdl X
X X 20035 JIA0D 9 & } 39945 JGd] Hupaaming g3n SOIHANCO -| X
X X X (20058 2antr) GY # ) 3949 30d| Furssauiug dIn e I
X (7] 3nexen 3deduos Hd - AupdsuiEug a3 : ._anpeuen| x
X 3 . suopaag Jads 1R 4-E 40d Haauiiug gavy SUCGHESDACS uriepy &k -] X
X E3 éo__uam 2945 LTI-E 3ad T BRI 43N OUN90E UeIRIwA #-| X
: : A B YR 0 ; ol o8] X
% X Egﬂumuancu.. E40d |, Bujiasuiul dinw {jtwo. W) E-| X
X Soids AUNFG 0] T T EE aumng [ %
X angeuen J2ds 30d . Buseaudva dIn T aAneeN-| X
X X X X Joog UGPEIyPSdE S0d BuysaauiAg | sushes|pds| x
X X . {R009S JRARD ©1 ¥ ) 199Ys JOd - Bunosulfin g - - SoLRwest Bunid -[ X
X X {34055 13465 01 ) 15945 404). j ’ T _swandE X |
X X x . {adods Jaros ot § ] 1334S 404 sInpaRs| ¥
X X {edioos JaAGy ot # 1 195U J0d I PRI simea| X
X X X taduas JaA0D 02 2119045 J0d| "~ BuunaurBul g3 sued| x
X X X [otita5 5a03 &1 B 1 139ys 34| FuLaouIaE dIW ] yeiauan| x
X {T] oARMEN 1990W0D dOd| v TEMICIIEN] X |
- I gy T % e D 1 L |4l EX
X X SU0[1395 Jadg Wed-£ 10 SaW-BOH firwioginse) wed £+ X
X 3245 NG 34| SAW-IOR aun0 -] X
X SAREEN 3245 K)d DAW-BGH, Faneien | X
X X X X Ho0E UOIEHYRAAS JOd SON-40H m.a_ﬁ_e_uu..n_ X
X X (3€05T 19807 04 1t } 189S 40| SAA-YOH R®i€12g| X |
X X X [adtag JaRa) 1| }99KS 404 DUWN-HAH Tued| X
X X x [94095 49000 01 1 ] 39345 34| SAN-BCH| ~_ BN '8 sHnpaa] %
X X E i pura Bud €| DOW-E0H ﬁas_a.._ AN SIETVEIN RGNS -| X
X X X J3pUIR AU g DAN-HOH] - Bnn wipoa fmeven| X
x ; _ﬂ_pspznz. Euu& i B SaneaeN| X
I - &=H . - o T s gUBUnBa . X
¥ i . msnﬁemvoamtun_.m nnx_ - {1euncdiaiseiy) Ved £+ X
X 7905 SUIRND 304 IaY 1B SRS f X
X FANELIZN 5505 304 gy Dae| - SAIELEN | X
X X X X ACTG UNEIIRTS JOd Y24 DaUEIS]- Fonesuiaads| X
X X _ T@d035 J6A0D OF { 11995 404 31y 335U " sigavea| X
x (Arieas JoneD g1 & ) sedew| Y20 i 32JUELS] o sidaueyadevBis -l x
x ."._;a.ﬁa._hnz F.uo:au 04 (R TITTT - i AngelEN| X
g T BT a1 [ECEITEH R
x X . u:o_ﬁ.umuunm Med-£ 404l oUa) asues| - ﬁm_Eo"_._mﬁmE_ VedE-| X
X X — 3305 UG 20d T sIoUAwIaes | ©BIRNG -] X
X - sameLel 5248 J0d . 'SA0J3IU] 3RTUeNS ansjereN -| X
X X X 3 J00Y UONRM)DITS Gd| " S0 eS| suonendads] X
X X {3035 J9A0) 01§ 139945 3Gd ERE LS| . sumaq| X
X X X {2daag 1aAd) 0} i ) 189US 404 SIG183U] s IETG| CotT | I
] * X - (88535 1970y @ # ] 19945 30d S26E)| A els T sapaps / spusdal] X |
% TTF SAREMEN 1055003 309 SIouu) DA i T _oAesEN| X
- " rots.. TEEIES - T S
X X SUOILS 3805 UEA-E 304 iy aweg T a«g..ou_._ﬁm:,u&m. x
X j el AUIING 30d e Yy taues] -« aupnp] x
3 T OARELIRN 3505 304 [ErECE T GAGENEN| X
X X X X H00H LoREaPSdS J0d PR DOTIERS| [ ]




[™ 1 Uolihg 91Gau0 0] JWENNG) I T | T . pag Daues| " 3AIEAR MELICA, YD TT | X
X (smamsy < EI0L - Y=g oo . - E . . O
"SIH € @ SuIpINg 18 2US [ smojaay T) L - RN .
5[] YN 31ea0a0) 03 J01TICY - - ¥5T) ATy BELEC BTN #3|A3y 1577 ound - X
x {Smanay Sie10L - ysegz i v L
"SIH ¢ @ Suipning g WS / saaay T) . . :
351 YIURY FIE13UAS 07 J03PEUC))| IIRPUINY U3 Y DDsues] HEM PUNg -] ¥
P {imamay 0T 2104 - yaez o L I SR
E: v@ ug_a__smsﬂ_m.._msmsumu
x (y2e3 "siy {vpuow /£ 7) #suedsan 4ad
1O me “xaddy) uonesddy pamomay - .
X AR [ERIIGNS L Rapn U u.msnux 444 Eﬂm._..-._m_uun_ U.Nuﬂndw. FoUIMPI] Qnﬁ -1 X
— {erwHE - aswadsey Ja4| WEa1 UBRSq 5e70 SIERIWGRE WDaRES § RueEN |
¥ & 069 xeuddy) sjuswnoog pamarsay e i} . b
X THoeE R T FSUGEsa 304 “WEa] VESIg SeruEg n_u_z{osﬁu_s? X
@ 05¢ sEnnq_mc!_.:uun pamatnay] Lt T ) )
) [T 00y o) UiE3) vAGaN FoIIETE] i uané E_zﬁs_nss_z- X
* © 00T *euddy) nuBunIeq uu;ugu_. i L i . o
¥ - At T _ . N L RGN . .B._nohllcﬂlmmn_.ooﬁﬁ!m B ER- nlbtﬁﬂ x
Eumm ax (X (usi 2 / Lodal E © Suodzy usfeasssqo aus | x
x aranu._ 09T .xnan_s mtoaox >3uu>.. ) s38ew) g snleiEN - LodaY 44
S e I T et - ﬁa.uuﬁﬂm L S SHOREASEg0 X
X [CERT «@&sﬁuz uux Yy 3MeS oyl T u..__nuus_ ._oﬁ...u;ou.. DIy to..ao, ®
05T ‘xosddy) Supaaiy Apisasy . .
- . S - - v - OB L e [P S AR TR € f g ] R N T s X
’ DILINY
] (upnwrag A pRanbay i) 5eds| Wwiea) wiisag aueast SIIWN3OY Licusd G5 g dwess <[ ¥
73 58U| e (] ik4g AddEH 12 304 S o ) :

(M3 THY £ Uoisiaay auc]

. WIES] Ud|SAg RS

SUDISIAZY JRWINDOG 1UiIad eI -

X SUONRIINIAGS ] SIRS Bupmeiq 0|
{adcas) &6 USraq 99I0es| SHORSaND ucu.._scum JomaY -
* hmﬁussvm:oﬁue_._duummco&nz S0e! . H et
= - ERREE R -2, - - -Wad ubsegonues| : g Tt il {FIET]
_E:uemn_ux_ WA, UdiEaq | SepIcts § uEuE_..uoa .B_B....Ecquoa E:u:wnu«ns.ﬁ_._ =
x 2} suonieaypads 1 sjaaus Sumesg g
x {SuoisenD)| o] UBsa0 ORIIEg) SUGNSIND § S3PPIE JaMsuY -
40 punoy n_m.a_ﬂu_._usﬂ_.a&ug 404 . ) .

:u&.t:u.w Euus_: 1Y)

Sy MEIeAnmmeE Lt

AT e PRI L et

‘euLcIaER ) treg € -

xxxzxiéxlxxxxx sfm| n;-cl x

X SUOIDIG 530G Me4-£ J0d PILEoY
X 5505 SUIIND 304} - < TPeljeod UG -
BAjTeLiEN 9045 J0d} (e TANELIEN -
X X %608 LONEPods 30| s 1Jo0H e
X X {20035 JaAG) 01 ¥ ] 199NS J0d| | $I[ER0 J004
X X : 0 -
o - s e w7 I L L
X X SUONISE IS Wey~C 4Od - tm:tou_._uumncﬁ 18d E -
- . 98953UInAg Jag T us.ﬁm— - NG |
X AAReAIEN - JadS 104 Lo e o Bunuysly awes) P anjyeiep |
X X 3 Y05q UOLEa 19005 304| iE FURLEN DOWES T saorwgreds|
X X (50055 33A00 03 # ) 199US 404 3Ly aweg] SoInERIas|
L] X "[adios Jono3 01 B | 19905 um._r_ F ﬂam_._uﬁm?__sun X
X X {5035 Jono) o) 4 {39948 34| . Sunysn nsuns): - swerd| X
X X {ados 15107 01 # ] 389158 10d SunEn s jeam@n| x|
X -n_ SANEHEN nnvncnu aad]- T BURMEN eIueE] anperey| x
i : Bupy B e T FaRian; X |
x X Suejizes ua.nm tan_.m mnx FougsuiEy aan] B H«ﬂ.Eou_..uumnEwﬁE £ X
3365 AUIRAG 304d] HulissuBug 43w . S__a:o LS



CNVIL . e A
Assumptlons .

Site buildings will be removed

Existing water and sewer taps will be reused

Existing storm drainage systems Is adjacent to site, no trunk lmes are required to connect to existing facilmes.

Owner will provide topographic Information extending a minimum of 50’ beyend property boundary. -

No floodplain issues

Propased site plan will be ¢ormpleted by the project architect and provided to our office In electronic format.

Sita plan approval and bullding permit processes will be managed by others = HZ will provide drawings for inclusion with the architectural
construction plans for.those submittals. )

Exclusions

Geotechnical invastigation and pavement desfgn recommendation.

Hazardous material investigation,

Remediation of contaminated soils.

Environmental assessments or reports.

EPA Section 402 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan {SWPPP) preparation or maintenance / mspectmm

Highway access permit plans.-

Water and sewer tap fees. .

Landscape and landscape irrigation plans by others.

Proposal does not Include preparation of 3 TIA.

| 10{Site and roadway lighting. -

ARCHITECTURE = - R
Assumiptions : ) .
The Stantec team fees are based on the duration of tasks stated in the Proposed Project Schedule and include Cnncept and S:hematic Design
Design Development, Canstruction Decuments, Bidding and Permitting, and Construction Administration services. An extended duration of
any task, not caused by the Stantec team may be subject to a change order for additional services.

wd (O fin b RN s

wlco |~ {onbn]a o] |m

[

L]

This fee scope is based on the Program Summary and preferred Master Plan [Concept C2) from the RNL now Stantec Master Plan report

dated May 2nd, 2017 with updates to master plans dated February 2018, )

The schedule assumes that the County will be able to participate in the process in a timely manner.

Exclusions )

Fueling Design

Irrigation Design (Full Design}

FF&E {Selection & Cnordmatron of Office FF&E)

Security System Design

Enhanced Commissioning

Life Cycle Cost Analysis & Enhanced Energy Modellng L i - 7

Facility Maintenance Plan - g ) N ] R I L

Public Outreach/lnvolvement beyond meatings with: public officials noted in detailed scope of work L e ‘

9|Zonlng / Entitlement Submissions.
IMECHANICAL £ ELECTRICAL l rtumme
Jexclusions - - ;

LEED design services inciudlng svstem selectlons. documentatlon gathermg, and suhm[ttal

Full 3D BIM and Callision Detection Efl'octs lEnhanced eal!isnon detection mcludes Navisworks modellng and collislon coordlnanon ona h|- i

weekly basis). ‘ S B

|Energy Modeling and/or Life Cycle Apalysis, : N : i ek
Fundarmental or Enhanced Commissioning services, |ni:1ud|ng requnrements listed in the bulir!mg cade forthe reslstered de5|gn profess_qnal"

which includs commissichiiig and a cammlssloning plaiv as well a other. requnrements o SRRT L E

|Measurernent and Verification services. -

Acaustical analysis of HYAC equipment and assoclated systems.

Fire alamn detection’system design sarvices including final shop drawing preparation. -

Five protectidn system design. servu:es mciudmg hydraulm calculations and shop drawlng pceparatno,

|water Scftener Systems, - : :

10|Hydronic and/er electric’ snowmelt systems This waurd includ'e load calcu!atlons and system selectlun for proposed area, system zomng and
. |piping distribution Yaycut and systern controls. :

Arc fault and short circuitanalysis and coordination study. :

Central compressed air systern equlpment selectlons and piping distribution.

IManufacturing pracess piping distribution design-Including Argon, CO2, Oxygen, and Propane.

Pracess equipment waste treatment plumbing system Including pH neutralization system

Pure water distritiution systems including ROIDI water systems . .

' JUGHTING o

- Exciuslnns : R

L]

00 [~ i) W]

[

L)

w |

IS

21001~ |an |

: Gur scheduie

M

refers to Electrical drawing for Io;atlons, guantities, erientatlon and arrows ¢ :
\Water- Featute / Fountain Design generally we will not previde lighting so!utlorls for water featurest\r iountalns however we wiII coord riate |
design intentwith fountaia or pool tonsultant as required. . - ; I
Value Engineering and redesign.can be provided for additional cost. v

wl




M 532 T T AOVIHOVIVIGL
aguz a5 : S 41532 THWNDS Wil
C 7 lasgear Nesces ) . %001 ®idedies puv Buideaspuer wopemans aus| -
R i 1384 vnbs Wiy
T sestsor - 0oLz o5z, N TR R ol :
9050 0 oorT ) ase 1 oors | 9eSE | ¥IGLL] Z00EL L. RS RT T
e uEeid [1] a " a ] ° - L - s
- - T =L TR I8 R ol 1|
. e B _
o s SYFV ENEAOD - | GES0T0M3 . ; | soveonasisdons LHOdANS
QILVLHO Vi E OIS SR

IR Y T T
: oog'ser [ o8
Eheam  Looesz | sog'sal

T i .. mmwwmuv_._r._o._., ks
R LT SRR L L e LT B
%iigy Sxwaes pue Bu e ‘iopmnoes o]
. ) . ) ’ .._.umuwmq_..cm‘..ﬁo..r )
00w'LLZ [ 0 oo’ K2 0 o [} . [ .
R N

SYRIV O

£

Lo~y ]
RINOD

o

AHOUSIEICHS
LT

LL0Z "GE yotel

wwns weboiy mvmu?_. aseds
uogerodsuel 1330 Aunoy swepy |

u. . P
" B T [er o, e JOWIHATIVAOL] -
T|reeiize | eirvsy . 1334 JYO0S WLoL|
segery | snzsee 0y 7360195 pue Sisdraapue “opeinang sis|
ROTO0% winmaisof T e 7] o poonjo] pere | e gmw ] writeno] mar e ] ar ol o L o om0l Tze D] s oo o SR
1 I : R . © 1334 FUVADS TYLOL
ey T ) awe'sz S 7200 R e | [ ooa'eez "'z R R
zc 959y | 9orizs) oiter | oiver | UvGTT.| TeEOL | OZLvE | wOvst | 0sc'at | veet: £ O QUE'GLL] SELT —
i § X = Iﬂ.mllmﬁﬂllll.[mlil.llll.olkll.lnllcnﬁ ik ;
u!‘h 7] d [} 9 . KLZ N e e
ot . [ . A A 5 [ I
3 I3 Bmm—. mh ﬂm— - T L N Q [] L] pul LTl
Z [y YT vera f _ibtvl TOBLL Gag9r | vesel | GOWCtr | 00AaLl [] ] - WONR U OGRORL]
= L ) M i) BT Y B Y T [ L TS IR
1T NIy ONIMUYd ONORIV 034IA0) (ononivd 03S0T0MS | Swake domalxa | svauv avancs |

i Wb SHRSN 95605

ADAMS COUNTY




i
i

A
SITHE

LL0Z 0T wBpg

CNOLLY. kmom.mz_ﬁﬁ Argununs wesboid spasyN @ug,m.
) Ayyraed vonepiodsus b..B&u, Ao wEmv{

0801 Ex
w'ser - {u0RL |-

wowsr  {oesd

- 008 (37 § UGE'ROL
R (T

T e
SawenL PEp— ]

= 0L ] ™ - " ” —

ATLE {as Ry : : o s , SR

o69'e1y {enTain ] : - .

e v | .ﬁnﬁ.. [5R80% 3 memmol Sarg § szxgs ki) g svs et ol “SEEEG | sk YEah ] svemie] ITEL a:%; ST T
ST

ADAMS COUNTY

7.1

CKIRURING Eﬁm&& SpasN 8oedg




=
=
o
L2
(2]
=
£
<3

MN
=
EE
S5
(753
3.
=
]
k=
SE
ELI
s
e

O7'| APPENDIX
7.2

" i HisT) :
QB QHNEA00 [ONDRIVA CISONoNT | - Sviy BORTLXR

g OBELIOD 2 a * Jel¥




AT 'dnoig ubisaq soueudueyy
HBISaG N

[ r ] B

opaiDioy .”:E%tm

aaz cByuong pue doysiuci rton..cEr_Eur

AL 30i4 3 UOGORIBEABUE | 010 L

ooz aioddng

DD—.

L E]
WEE e |
ORI 16] YW JojSURH SBRTRu) cuv oogEowg |
G0z — UmoH G
LT3 LT
G0 FEUIOAR O] IeOE By |09- isoh sEREdy L) -
gor " e SR
aot - iesoIS Jopuer
ARG JaNaa| w enoqy|o FI@AI0] S USUCAN .
(5 ARDUSTUIDOTeY S O8T0M
L T e e L [
3

H2U9G IHING Yk SiUE0r DS I o501 A asearfyg

- Eofd ) pes S 4l007

-|S¥

Jeppoaed 43 g

§ »e!:.&—eﬁnsgmtﬂsul unﬁa.ﬁn -
" - | oueeee o) weoript Seuniew Swpuaa g sleoaw seyoa|
. ‘FONRIPOP: IBRUI SIYCTHUED DR 621 Juse| |

PUBLS "mARMOIMN ¢ (mxodup ypa s 5000 Sjes ywlopg -

URNpY sRaN - QL-8105T

T

9320 Udo JO pALCILD I D0

T | T L ) ()

b Wty O ki | e} i 3eds Buizeawd uossed pLizse

wiewdiad 43 pz

. ¥ SRy M@ OF PR NEH: DGERIAP)
IS (ST U wRds Bullesw uoied grinby

wonRdied 4% 0F

wjusd jad 45 OF.

RGO W 021

LTI e

a30dg

uclg sorEry

LI

.n:».:go a6 Bunped pesadie = v anpnas

pazpunlg sonHE

pemits _.u_!au B% uaztaszf m_.ﬂzm = E_ uoua.s_u uoemuu aws Py En %% PROLIGAD i msu:w usau_.m i

_,Em._mm..m SpsaN wumnw. )
L10zioEE

Em._mo._n_ SpeoN mownw

b__uouu_ coant.omm:m._ h.amm“.._ .3::00 mEmﬂ<

=
=
=
(o ]
L&)
oW
=
b=
[an]
o

7.3




" 5771 dnoisy uBisaq SoUBUBUIEN

ubisag Ny

XEENS

3 = .___.egrvu xn!i
azros|ooze mi_im aEwoig prog
FROGR pepnil| 0 e ches WS A
e Eua y co it
0] QUN 181BM 57 PRI (ogeinoss U owes ti|d £ouse 5|00gRaL - ‘

SPunad DDSZ 'H 59 % A 81 X 11 Gl 5910; |

PIOk 10D preysaso 'sjanposd aapsias aunpeisduwiel 104|asaz

oxg - prudg T LElg

syIewway

Sidpuers vandg

LBl JOpTe

© ) uswna o ol BGunaid voaosﬂm PRUSA BN

LAETULS PaIGALS PRI < = _x.!s.u Reid u-nES [ ..ze_-.m 2| am_vus_n_._m .o!?w By o vs.i Bu son -E_es L) !a!u u-E.u..

le—amﬂ SpeaN aumnm
h—oﬁoﬂn

ORRI0100). oW Bug.

07| APPENDIX

=
==
SEex
O&®
Ww2E
==
g =
AT%
s
—
(W

7.4




] = i
¢ E
A

7] “dnoss ubisa soueuUEY

e : .. OpEIOID U
© fuBisag INA . o N £ S

- {S30.0 JOK} PIASHY IS

[ariaL

oo ¥UE g 5 jeduly faL

" OAGET -vcn..?:_ {1

. 1) B P CaIN| 00K . " T
L "] [] TH O M 009 - - B g mnyEg OF) pur E] c_ik—mnw GbrSL
i opiran o § oy A oue gy waofooger - f2r N - ~r b§ X e - - ST BHAGE BEF
G . LT - L
. ANy G evepy ewoe N was ML wsngoss [ [T X B - DL e E anoge pEamguli L
Enﬂ_sg._ w EMO[[E INOAR &1 N NN AABO 0B ] SE X Gl #r0ae peRnpUIIG
E o wmeweeslo . - 1 - | coooy PO W = i Req.g B0 CRIERAR

T T T )
U oS UaLL 6 RRPRRTU

L e N L R pd) a
e

—ewwedmLwpempale o ool | oI g SR T e PR
4'3-. Rl :.nnuﬁg_a = ST . ‘ RO WIRCULT

T g AT IR T T W00y Sa oM

g :.B-E&_._E._. W pSEngl u ToSID 105

sopoyied ggog R =ﬂ==§=n..r=_naniﬂ_=

Eﬂuq_ u.-uEu.S ]
U QL Ut BEPNER |0 | -

T m._lzu:m_:-anapnw u._lEnz_.

topotied 4s g - - - | uayepndsuw g ul pepnpd o
wopEpedeiel 0 penngul [
- S E ) )

s
RS A

Aqraou Jogoys Suvouss epue.d ‘eas cped
Houapa Enaa_u- SRS BUIPUSA £ “TIBNRL sa)j00

45 ey :

]

35 Dt W

48 02

35 0zt w

45 02t [}

49 ¥8 by

45_coL =
= |
= -
L [P

osedy  peIS

pitpunis pacdg

ERTLITLR
ub|y Jajsey 1 Y

- L ‘-.s.uEu-,o ) ¢ Bilpped padedin = u.!!.au.._: _Bmianup pEaTs ui.m.u peianoy ¢ igog n.uwn.n.cza 14 Buaping = __v& Tu-n_u:m =ambd)

Ea._mo._n_. SpaoN wuwmm : Eﬂ,mo..n_ wﬁcwz waamm
LLOZIOLIE | B ST ) . h : , . b___o«.n_ :oamtonmcm.. hbwa_n_ 3::00 mEm_u<,.




£
;
€
4

ST dnougy ubiisaq soueualuey
ubisag Ny -

: Gpeiops; towBug

SEOIS) I TSI EATHNAIST

L E]
1d GAREOPN
12 STy
LR SR
Ed FLLE)
TR0 d Sk o eI
g e E]
:

B R L ]

. or_%_21 5
B T30 V0 S W6 SR T -
= swomb poo'zL (2) 'pepeien - uogeb opg'2 L (z)oos (4 O X 2 y AR PR i (]
AL W13 0GP oD UG S b ' ] SR e S R
0
(R K2

L gang .

LLE

[ RN [T [Z X ZL GAGGE BRG|0 PSP, URNCIE]
EiEH 01 [Ty o] [ T e A
00v7 H [ anoge e3Slo ~_FAlpATwog
000z £ 0z X 0 GAOTE #RS0 A W00

5 C oF_ %21 SROTY S05(0 -_o_amep kY
(=D B [ SAOQE BAS(D lﬁ!ﬂﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂ
AijEn Sa50 [ [THE] 008

pandg

Vel BT

piepug anrde

BT :E?:..s mE.:qu paJaa unu_.:_r SULFOSEETF]

R sondu 5o coa

“_ T nEuE#of: oy 9.!..3 __-gn uuu!uu..: n.a.n..._. .B.n.&n vo!» n v..!,au Eou u-!t!u._!s u:i...ﬁ _.;n_w -Ban_Ew u-n.mon ev 2 u ﬁE o:- .eou t-!t!.uc-! ui!;d [ unu_xﬂ.w

welbosd SpasN a0edg
L10zZi0gle . - .

i Em..mE..._ mvcoz ucmnm :

b___us.... :o_nwtoam:m.. ._.acw_n_ B::oo mEm_u<,.

FLEET & TRANSPORTATION BB
FACILITY MASTER PLAN

76

07 | APPENDIX




*

incn o on v,

4 S o i o e e i o

-

-

LY 1 ; &

e o e S o b e o s e o g .t
- o 3 -

.ﬂl,‘.;'ill(ll.

L) [ £ 2 )
RN, SRR A ST MU A

a -

Mo e s it i e 80

o

02| 218

PREFERRED MASTER PLAN

TATH AVENUE:

B

ADAMS COUNTY

FLEET & PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY MASTER FLAN




et
e )

TATHAVENDE

B B

€

ADAMS COUNTY

FLEET & PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY MASTER PLAN




5N

VST OVALNGT 1D O JTLVIMIH 5 - 334 LG

SjiAg 010 SAm] SRoiRpuT)

fionet meigns

dway ueyaf

nﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬁﬂlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂlﬁﬂu e TEeS.

i = 525, 2R IATHA
S8L | o, N T = iy aiosg Huquaniy
il E70%S EN € LETS i (37 TaauTAT [303d SR a]
3 5T065 3 M HA Joo'sss TRl patal (e
“JosT Ve og . T VS -~ {0oSE15 1 ian Atyenp]
09 15 o1~ H OLES. Joo'ssts TdouLy|
TEET 905 66E [ D 0STHS T
[T 5 oy Jooz orFS o09'Es TR OO ARV 179
¥GE SSELZS 6L FIT POSES. osss ¢ FEEEDE
g - q [T POZSS oS . NI RO
- Josz - 025 [T oL BO7 55 oaz'ss - - SIERUEW 1708
s jGal - - 0 . Jox 0oL TS : jongb1s 1r0)Ulg)
[T 0s% SEE [ SELERY E5€ )
oot - (0 A 7 o (EH (RS Jov 00 F65 IO1EU[pIOT] PaI0N|
SST 1] 0z 054°55 05 GV065 5955 OU'ETTS 232 ped|ury I
08 L5 (] WS.& = €5 [SERS 3 oo zaTs el o]
065 L [ Jos¥irs Joxe DENES 069415 GoETTS - JaulEag Avped
.56l g 50T M 778 CEHE oosZes a5 Aagyae 1 20juns)
05 CH ot 20'F5 S¥I'25 ooESry suieuEw uiksag Anoe )
a
i STTIES =3 19T i 06525
ez 5% I3 L 99 osrTs icHanpokd]
_ st - X471l . 96" & 5195 - CJusT'es ;_Rudeag e
= SPLITS 18 - o HE'98 - o) oo JORERS FTAUGIT BA SO
I3 a £t lose"s ovE'zS Wid|
(e [ &l 08% - os VO
lozs_[ese'gess

syug |sotlosd

ST SHaind 1 e Ano) sREpY

proiwests Torrn |
ﬁ? 00T TvS ﬁﬁ@iiﬂlglum 00'LELS
ocrzvs e TE _ﬁlﬁiﬁwﬁlﬂ'ﬁ —jocaais
. [s€___JzoJezess  fzo " o€ Jovs i T
8 [ori__Jso[oewErs — [oer B e
ze_Joarse o "
g &3 o WIGE U
fIid )
508 - DRI uNL
T Mi T ' Ry Wiy
215102 JorT __s_uasu.nw:.t—.ii B
i T CE auljsag pral
g5z~ {091 [5u6 oﬁ _Sm_a.... Wid
¢ oes'9s fave'55 Tesivisg|
. iU | JELKVIS MOUINY
R I [ - | EL: IELT - :uuluﬁuliﬂﬂu - . _1s00) HnoH) - : _
N L D) VOGO | WA | WORNMMOUD G| M| - VORRUDIUIN| WA | - . Jorueid ey - VO[T
- ’ Fomywed e dvppial uspsaxgor| /|- g pue 4
. STvana| SuH exfufon-sT/an/el sin | BT/OT/E - S1/T/TT| SUN ) wi/SiE - we/0el] SaH ] BT/ET - wenkfediol -_criattsvonsvid]- [ bianl|
i | s sArg oo | g€ [3 SAED - sheg : o
vz | sun e BEL ] SuA ar s, It L - y . ulmawm
LRI R — - s - SRS In3enos|
1T LoD . T
pasAIy E .

INJ



